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General 
Introduction 

The Political Committee Guidelines are furnished as a source of general information about the 
regulations governing political committees formed for the purpose of supporting or opposing one 
or more candidates. These guidelines contain basic information and are not intended to be 
comprehensive in scope or depth. If you have questions regarding the interpretation of 
applicable laws and regulations for your particular situation, you may wish to consult with a 
private attorney who can provide you with that interpretation. If there is any inconsistency 
between these guidelines and the applicable provisions of the City Code, City Charter, or state 
law, the provisions of the Code, Charter, or state law take precedence. 

Collectively, regulations governing political committees in Fort Collins are unique to Fort Collins 
and are applicable only in the context of a Fort Collins municipal election.   
 

Election Administration 

All regular and special municipal elections are conducted under the provisions of the City Code, 
the City Charter, and Colorado law. The regular municipal election is held on the first Tuesday in 
November in odd-numbered years. The City has the option to coordinate the election with 
Larimer County, or to conduct the election separately, but at the same time as the Larimer 
County Coordinated Election. In the case of a special municipal election held in conjunction with 
the Larimer County General Election, the City will contract with Larimer County for the conduct 
of the election. 

Regardless of which entity is conducting the election, all information regarding the requirements 
of a political committee should be obtained from the City Clerk’s Office. Other entities, such as 
Larimer County and the Colorado Secretary of State, play no role in local election campaigns 
and are not familiar with the requirements of the City Code and Charter. The City Clerk’s Office 
will assist you through the campaign process as much as possible. However, the City Clerk’s 
Office cannot provide legal advice. You should consult with your own attorney about the 
application of the law to your individual situation. 

The City Clerk’s Office is open from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, with the 
exception of legal holidays. 
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Important Telephone Numbers 

The following telephone numbers and email addresses are provided to assist you with election 
and City government related questions. 

 
Election-Related Questions  

 
  City Clerk’s Office    970-221-6515 

elections@fcgov.com   
 
 

Questions/Complaints Regarding Placement of Temporary Signs  
 

 Code Compliance     970-224-6046 
 neighborhoodservices@fcgov.com    
 
   
 Voter Registration Questions/Requests for Voter Registration Records  
 

Larimer County Elections Office  970-498-7820 
elections@larimer.gov   

 
  
 District-Precinct Maps    
 

Geographic Information Services  970-416-2483 
gis@fcgov.com  

 
 

mailto:elections@fcgov.com
mailto:neighborhoodservices@fcgov.com
mailto:elections@larimer.gov
mailto:gis@fcgov.com
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Campaign Regulations 
Electioneering 

State law prohibits electioneering (to take part actively and energetically in the activities of an 
election campaign; persuasion of voters in a political campaign) on election day within any 
polling place, or in any public street or room, or in any public manner within 100 feet of any 
building in which a polling place is located. 

For elections conducted by the City, City Hall is a polling place and electioneering is prohibited 
within 100 feet of City Hall, Building A, 300 LaPorte Avenue, beginning 15 days prior to election 
day. 
 

Election Signs 

The City of Fort Collins generally regulates campaign signs through its rules for temporary signs 
in Section 3.8.7.3 of the Land Use Code. These regulations dictate the allowed location, type, 
materials, and display duration of temporary signs in Fort Collins. Permits are required only if 
your temporary sign is a banner. 

A typical campaign sign is a temporary yard sign made of inflexible vinyl or hard or corrugated 
plastic material. Single-family homes and duplexes can display an unlimited number of these 
signs, while multi-family residences can generally display one such sign per 20 feet of property 
frontage. These signs must be no taller than 4 feet, their sign area cannot exceed 6 square feet, 
and they must be at least 2 feet away from all property lines and other signs. The maximum 
duration such signs, made of this material, can be displayed is 60 days per calendar year. 
However, if the property owner has already displayed a previous yard sign during the calendar 
year, their maximum duration may differ.   

Temporary signs are not permitted in the public right-of-way – on park land, medians, sidewalks, 
street rights-of-way, in front of City buildings or any other public area owned or controlled by the 
City of Fort Collins – without a permit. Signs improperly located in the public right-of-way will be 
removed by City staff and stored for at least 30 days at 281 North College Avenue. You or your 
registered representative can retrieve your signs from this location. Please bring identification 
and ask for Neighborhood Services at the front desk. The building hours are 9-12 am and 1-5 
pm Monday through Friday. 
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Identification of Written Campaign Materials 

Whenever a political committee makes an expenditure for the purpose of financing 
communications expressly advocating a particular result in an election or solicits any 
contribution or contribution in-kind through any broadcasting station, newspaper, magazine, 
outdoor advertising facility, direct mailing or any other type of general public political advertising, 
the communication must clearly state that the communication is paid for by the political 
committee. [City Code Section 7-140] 

These forms of communication include, but are not limited to, websites or social media of a 
political committee that are available to the general public and which require some expenditure 
of funds, and advertisements placed for a fee on another person’s website or social media. The 
statement required must be clear and conspicuous in the communication.  The required 
statement does not apply to communications where including the statement would be 
impractical, such as: 

1. Bumper stickers, pins, buttons, pens and similar small items upon which the 
disclaimer cannot be conveniently printed; 

2. Skywriting, water towers, wearing apparel, or other means of displaying an 
advertisement of such a nature that the inclusion of a disclaimer would be 
impracticable; or 

3. Checks, receipts, and similar items of minimal value that are used for purely 
administrative purposes and do not contain a political message.  

 

Door-to-Door Solicitation 

Political solicitations are exempt from the City Code provision prohibiting door-to-door 
solicitations, except where the occupant of a private residence has chosen to post a “NO 
SOLICITATION” or “NO TRESPASSING” sign near the entrance to the premises. Posting of 
such a sign prohibits any kind of solicitation at that residence.  

The City Code sections relating to noncommercial door-to-door solicitation may be found in 
Chapter 15, Article IV, Division 1 of City Code. 

 
 

 

https://www.municode.com/library/co/fort_collins/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=CH15LIBURE_ARTIVAUSPSASO_DIV1DO-DSO
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Littering 

Campaign material is not exempt from littering prohibitions.  Campaign materials must be 
securely placed or deposited so as to prevent them from being blown or scattered by the wind. It 
is not permissible to place campaign materials in any fashion on motor vehicles without the 
vehicle owner’s permission. 
 

Penalties 

Failure to comply with the City Code and Land Use Code provisions relating to door-to-door 
solicitations and temporary signs is a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, punishable by a fine 
not to exceed $3,000 or by imprisonment not to exceed 180 days, or both. [City Code Section 1-
15]  
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Campaign Reporting Requirements 
General 

The Fort Collins City Council has established campaign finance provisions to be applied to local 
elections in lieu of any state laws on the subject. The local provisions have been codified in 
Chapter 7, Article V of the City Code. 
 

Political Committees 

The City Code defines a political committee as:  

1. Two (2) or more persons who are elected, appointed or chosen, or have 
associated themselves, and that take steps in furtherance of an intent to accept 
contributions, or contributions in kind, or make expenditures to support or oppose 
one (1) or more candidates; or  

2. Any person that takes steps in furtherance of an intent to accept contributions or 
contributions in kind for the purpose of supporting or opposing one (1) or more 
candidates; or  

3. Any person or associated persons upon making independent expenditures of two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) or more for the purpose of supporting or 
opposing one (1) or more candidates.  

“Political committee” does not include candidate committees as otherwise defined in Section 7-
132 of the City Code. 

“Person” is defined as any individual, partnership, committee, association, corporation, labor 
organization or other organization or group of persons.   
 

Registration 

ALL POLITICAL COMMITTEES ARE REQUIRED TO REGISTER WITH THE CITY CLERK BEFORE 
ACCEPTING CONTRIBUTIONS OR MAKING EXPENDITURES. 

All contact information provided on the registration form, including e-mail and website 
addresses, will be provided to the general public and posted on the City’s election website with 
other election-related information.   

A Committee Registration form is available for download from the City’s website. 

 

https://www.municode.com/library/co/fort_collins/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=CH7EL_ARTVCA
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Bank Accounts 

All contributions received by a political committee must be deposited and maintained in a 
financial institution in a separate account, the title of which must include the name of the person 
authorized to act as the registered agent for the committee. Documentation of the account, 
satisfactory to the City Clerk, is required with the committee registration. 
 

Campaign Reports 

All political committees are required to report to the City Clerk their contributions and 
contributions in kind received, including the name and address of each person who has made 
contributions or contributions in kind expenditures made, and obligations entered into by the 
committee. ALL contributions and expenditures, regardless of amount, must be reported. 

Reports are due on: 
 

• the 35th day before the election 
• the 21st day before the election 
• the 14th day before the election 
• by noon on the Friday before the election 
• the 35th day after the election 
• the 70th day after the election, and  
• annually on April 1 until such time as a termination report is filed.   

 
If the reporting day falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the report must be filed by the 
close of the next business day. 

 

All reports must be submitted on forms and in the format provided by the City Clerk and must be 
complete in all respects. 

The City Clerk’s Office may contact the committee’s registered agent if clarification is needed 
about any report filed. Any report that the City Clerk deems to be incomplete or inconsistent with 
the requirements for reporting will be accepted on a conditional basis and will be subject to the 
process and penalties in City Code Section 7-143. See Complaints section for more details. 
 
Reports must be current in all respects as of two days prior to the filing date. 
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A campaign report is considered timely if filed electronically with, and received by, the City 
Clerk’s office not later than midnight MST on the date due. The report due on the Friday before 
the election is due by noon.   

All campaign reports will be published on the City’s website.   

Campaign Report forms, in Excel format, are available for download from the City’s website.   

The forms are provided in Excel format and must be completed in Excel. Do not 
convert the form to any other program.   

Reports must be submitted in Excel. No other format will be accepted. Reports 
that were converted to, or created in, other formats and then converted to Excel 
will not be accepted. The City Clerk may reject any report that is found not in 
compliance with the original design and formatting of the report forms. 

 

Restrictions on Political Committee Activities 

Political committees can only make direct expenditures and are prohibited from making 
contributions to candidate committees. 

Political committees are prohibited from coordinating expenditures with any other committee. 

These restrictions are different than those contained in the Fair Campaign Practices Act and 
those that may be used by other municipalities. 

 

Recordkeeping 

All records pertaining to contributions and related accounts must be maintained by the 
committee for one (1) year following any election in which the committee received contributions 
unless a complaint has been filed under Section 7-145(a) of the City Code alleging a violation of 
the provisions of Chapter 7, Article V of the City Code or the committee has received notice of 
an investigation or prosecution of a violation of this Article by the City or other law enforcement 
authority, in which case they must be maintained until final disposition of the complaint and any 
consequent court proceedings.  Such records are subject to inspection in connection with any 
investigation or other action to enforce the terms of Chapter 7, Article V of the City Code. (See 
Complaints section.) 
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All expenditures must be documented and all records pertaining to those expenditures, 
including but not limited to invoices, receipts, instruments of payment, and copies of any public 
communications produced as a result of the expenditure, must be maintained by the committee 
for one (1) year following any election in which the committee expended the funds unless a 
complaint has been filed under Subsection 7-145(a) alleging a violation of the provisions of 
Chapter 7, Article V, or the committee has received notice of an investigation or prosecution of a 
violation of Chapter 7, Article V, in which case they must be maintained until final disposition of 
the complaint and any consequent court proceedings.  Documentation must include the name 
and address of the vendor(s) or payee(s) providing the property, materials, or services and the 
amount of the expenditure.  The records shall be made available within three (3) business days 
upon request of the City and subject to inspection in connection with any investigation or other 
action to enforce the terms of Chapter 7, Article V. 
 

Contribution and Expenditure Limits 

Contributions or contributions in kind (individual or aggregate) to a political committee are 
limited to a total of no more than $100 per person. There are no limits on the amount of 
expenditures made by a political committee. All contributions and expenditures must be 
reported as noted earlier in this Section. 
 

Limited Liability Company Contributions 

A limited liability company (“LLC”) may make contributions or contributions in kind to a political 
committee subject to the maximum amount that can be contributed to a political committee 
($100) and in compliance with the following requirements: 

1. Any contributions from an LLC shall count against contribution limits for both the 
LLC itself and the individual members of the LLC as apportioned accordingly.  The 
amount a person contributes as an individual member of the LLC counts towards 
the aggregate contribution limit that person may make to a political committee.  

2. The LLC must provide the political committee with a written statement affirming 
the permissibility of the contribution on a form provided by the City Clerk.  The 
affirmation will include: 

a. The name and address of the LLC and each LLC member; 

b. Information on how the contribution is attributed among the LLC members, 
which attribution must reflect the capital each member has invested in the 
LLC relative to the total amount of capital invested in the company, or the 
percentage of ownership each member has in the LLC as of the date of 
the contribution. 
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3. No political committee shall accept a contribution from an LLC unless the written 
affirmation statement is provided before the contribution is deposited by the 
committee. 

4. The political committee receiving the contribution must: 

a. List both the individual LLC members’ names and the name of the LLC as 
contributors on disclosure reports; and 

b. Retain the affirmation statements for one (1) year after the end of the 
election; provided, however, in the event a complaint is filed against the 
committee, the committee must maintain the affirmations until final 
disposition of the complaint. 

“Limited liability company” shall have the same meaning as “domestic limited liability company” 
as defined in Section 7-90-102(15), C.R.S., or “foreign limited liability company” as defined in 
Section 7-90-102(24), C.R.S. 
 

Expenditures for Political Advertising 

No committee shall pay to any radio or television station, newspaper, periodical, internet 
advertiser or website provider, social media provider or other supplier of materials or services a 
higher charge than that normally required for local commercial customers for comparable use of 
space, materials or services. Any such rate cannot be rebated, directly or indirectly.  

Any radio or television station, newspaper, internet advertiser or website provider, social media 
provider or periodical that charges a committee a lower rate for use of space, materials or 
services than the rate such station, newspaper, internet advertiser or website provider, social 
media provider or periodical or supplier charges another issue committee or candidate 
committee for the same ballot measure or public office for comparable use of space, materials 
or services must report the difference in such rate as a contribution to the committee that is 
charged the lower rate. A person who receives a discounted rate as described herein is deemed 
to have received a contribution and to meet the definition of political committee, issue committee 
or small-scale issue committee, as applicable, and must comply with the related requirements.  

Nothing should be construed to prevent an adjustment in rates related to frequency, volume, 
production costs and agency fees if such adjustments are offered consistently to other 
advertisers.  
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Reports are Public Record 

Any report submitted pursuant to Article V, Chapter 7 of the City Code will be made available for 
public inspection. In addition, all campaign reports will be available on the City’s website under 
the link for upcoming election. 

No information contained in any campaign report may be sold or used by any person for the 
purpose of soliciting contributions or for any commercial purpose. 
 

Termination of a Political Committee 

A political committee must properly dispose of all remaining funds and must file a termination 
report by the 70th day after the election. 
 

Unexpended Campaign Contributions 

Any unexpended contributions may be donated to any charitable organization recognized by the 
Internal Revenue Service, returned to the contributor, or used to pay for the cost of a recount 
requested by the committee’s registered agent (City Code Section 7-46). Funds on hand 
following the election may not be used for any other purpose. 
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Complaints 
Complaints, Campaign Violations and Penalties 

Any candidate or registered elector of the City who has reason to believe a violation of Chapter 
7, Article V, of the City Code, has occurred by any candidate, candidate committee, issue 
committee, small-scale issue committee or political committee may file a written complaint with 
the City Clerk, no later than sixty (60) days after the alleged violation has occurred.  

The complaint must contain:  

1. The name of the alleged violator;  

2. The Code provision allegedly violated;  

3. A brief statement or description of the offense allegedly committed and the basis 
for the allegation;  

4. Identification of any relevant documents or other evidence;  

5. Identification of any witnesses or persons with relevant knowledge; and  

6. The name, address, and telephone number of the complainant.  

 

Allegations of civil infraction(s) 
The City Clerk will forward the complaint to the subject of the complaint, referred to in the City 
Code as the “respondent” by electronic mail, notifying the respondent that the alleged violation 
may be subject to a civil infraction. 

The City Clerk will also forward the complaint to the City Attorney, who will review the complaint 
to determine whether the complaint is adequate in that it, (1) was timely filed; (2) contains the 
information required to be contained in a complaint; and (3) alleges sufficient facts to support a 
factual and legal basis for the alleged violations. If the City Attorney determines that the 
complaint fails to satisfy any of the required elements, the City Attorney will notify the City Clerk 
who will, in turn, notify the complainant and respondent in writing. 

If the City Attorney determines that the complaint satisfies all three elements described in the 
previous paragraph, the City Attorney will notify the City Clerk who will, in turn, notify the 
respondent in writing of the following: 
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1. The presumptive penalty in accordance with the following chart: 

Code Section Penalty Amount 
7-133 – Candidate affidavit; disclosure statement; failure to file No monetary penalty 

(disqualification per Section 7-133) 
7-134 – Registration of committees; termination $150 first offense 

$300 each subsequent offense 
7-135 – Campaign contributions/expenditures $100 first offense 

$200 each subsequent offense 
7-136 – Disclosure; filing of reports $100 first offense 

$200 each subsequent offense 
7-137(b) – Reports to be public record $50 first offense 

$100 each subsequent offense 
7-138 – Unexpended campaign contributions $100 first offense 

$200 each subsequent offense 
7-139 – Independent expenditures $100 first offense 

$200 each subsequent offense 
7-140 – Responsibility for communications $50 first offense 

$100 each subsequent offense 
7-141 – Expenditures for political advertising; rates and charges $50 first offense 

$100 each subsequent offense 
 

2. The seven day period from the date of the notice for the respondent to submit 
written evidence to the City Clerk of its cure or diligent efforts to cure the violation, 
including any amendments to any applicable report containing one or more 
deficiencies, modified campaign materials, or proof that the violation has been 
corrected. The respondent’s written response is due to the City Clerk no later than 
5:00 p.m. on the 10th day. In the event the 10th day is a City holiday, the 
response is due no later than 5:00 p.m. the next business day. 

Upon receipt of the respondent’s written response, the City Attorney may, through the City 
Clerk, ask the respondent to provide more information and may grant the respondent an 
extension of time up to seven additional days to file an amended response regarding cure in 
order to respond to any such request. 

After the period for cure has expired, the City Attorney will determine whether the respondent 
has cured any violation alleged in the complaint and, if so, whether the respondent has 
substantially complied with its legal obligations under Chapter 7, Article V, of the City Code. In 
determining whether the respondent has substantially complied with its legal obligations, the 
City Attorney will consider: 

1. The extend of the respondent’s noncompliance; 

2. The purpose of the provision violated and whether that purpose was substantially 
achieved despite the noncompliance; and 

3. Whether the noncompliance may properly be viewed as a knowing attempt to 
mislead the electorate or election officials. 
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If the City Attorney determines the respondent has cured any violation or otherwise substantially 
complied with its legal obligations, the City Attorney will notify the City Clerk who, in turn, will 
notify the complainant and the respondent and no penalty shall apply for the corresponding 
alleged violation or violations, as applicable. 

If the City Attorney determines the respondent has not cured the alleged violation or otherwise 
substantially complied with its legal obligations, the City Attorney may conduct additional review 
or investigation of the allegations of the complaint to determine whether to file a complaint with 
the Municipal Court. If the City Attorney files a complaint with the Municipal Court, the matter 
shall be governed by Article V of Chapter 19 of the City Code. 

A complainant or any other nonrespondent shall not be a party to the City Attorney’s initial 
review, cure proceedings, investigation, or any proceeding in the Municipal Court. A 
complainant may request permission from the Municipal Judge or their designee to file an 
amicus curiae brief.  

Any person that commits a violation shall be personally liable for the penalties imposed. 
 

Allegations of criminal violation(s) 
Complaints that allege a criminal violation will be forwarded to the respondent and the City 
Attorney, who will evaluate the complaint for probable cause. 

The following criminal violations, if found guilty, are misdemeanors and subject to a fine or 
imprisonment in accordance with Section 1-15 of the City Code: 

1. Knowingly violating Section 7-135(e), (i), (j), or (k), with the intent to circumvent 
the restrictions of Section 7-135; 

2. Knowingly violating Section 7-136 of the City Code (disclosure and filing reports) 
with the intent to fraudulently misrepresent campaign contributions or 
expenditures on a disclosure report; 

3. Knowingly violating Section 7-142 of the City Code (encouraging withdrawal from 
a campaign); or 

4. Being found liable for a violation after the person has been found liable for two or 
more violations under Chapter 7, Article V of the City Code in a single election 
cycle. 

If the City Attorney determines no probable cause exists, that the complaint fails to allege an 
enforceable violation, or that the requirements for filing a complaint were not met by the 
complainant, the City Attorney will notify the City Clerk, who will then notify the complainant and 
respondent in writing. 
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If the City Attorney determines probable cause does exist, the City Attorney may notify Fort 
Collins Police Services, who, in consultation with the City Attorney, may file and serve a 
summons and complaint to the respondent. 

The City Attorney retains prosecutorial discretion on whether to ultimately file criminal charges.  
If the City Attorney determines filing a summons and complaint is inappropriate, the City 
Attorney will notify the City Clerk, who will, in turn, notify the complainant and respondent in 
writing. 

Any person that commits a violation shall be personally liable for the penalties imposed.   

Complaint records will be posted on the City’s website. 
 

Conflicts of Interest 

In the event the City Attorney determines a complaint or alleged violations poses a conflict of 
interest, the City Attorney may take appropriate action in accordance with the Code and general 
practices of the City, including, but not limited to, hiring special counsel to carry out the review 
and determinations required, if deemed necessary and advisable under the circumstances.  
 

Complaint Not Required for City Action 

Nothing in the complaint provisions precludes the City from pursuing an action, civil or criminal, 
against any person, candidate, candidate committee, issue committee, small-scale issue 
committee or political committee for any violation of Chapter 7 of the City Code, regardless of 
whether a complaint had been filed pursuant to Chapter 7, Article V. 
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